

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/15/2019 10:10 AM
NO. 52969-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BARON DEL ASHLEY JR, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-00974-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court properly denied Ashley’s motion to suppress evidence as no search occurred. 1
- II. Ashely does not have standing to contest the supposed search of another’s residential parking lot..... 1
- III. The evidence was sufficient to prove a felony violation of the no contact order. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

- I. The trial court properly denied Ashley’s motion to suppress as no search occurred..... 5
- II. Ashley does not have standing to contest the supposed “search” of another’s residential parking lot..... 13
- III. The evidence was sufficient to prove a felony violation of the no contact order. 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S.Ct. 2253, 49 L.Ed.2d 108 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Boot</i> , 81 Wn.App. 546, 915 P.2d 592 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 912, 123 S.Ct. 1495, 155 L.Ed.2d 236 (2003)..	13
<i>State v. Carmen</i> , 118 Wn.App. 655, 77 P.3d 368 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1039, 95 P.3d 352 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 151 Wn.2d 118, 85 P.3d 887 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Dearman</i> , 92 Wn.App. 630, 962 P.2d 850 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Holsworth</i> , 93 Wn.2d 148, 607 P.2d 845 (1980).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 101 Wn.App. 80, 2 P.3d 974 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn.App. 275, 653 P.2d 1369 (1982).....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 68 Wn.App. 843, 845 P.2d 1358 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Lakotiy</i> , 151 Wn.App. 699, 214 P.3d 181 (2009).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Libero</i> , 168 Wn.App. 612, 277 P.3d 708 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn.App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Manly</i> , 85 Wn.2d 120, 530 P.2d 306 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 117 Wn.2d 332, 815 P.2d 761 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 128 Wn.2d 388, 909 P.2d 280 (1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Saas</i> , 118 Wn.2d 37, 820 P.2d 505 (1991).....	20

<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981)	9
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 120 Wn.2d 801, 846 P.2d 490 (1993)	16
<i>State v. Surge</i> , 160 Wn.2d 65, 156 P.3d 208 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Nohara</i> , 3 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
Statutes	
RCW 26.50.110	16
RCW Ch. 10.99.....	18
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1442 (8th ed. 2004).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S.Const. Fourth Amendment.....	6, 12
WA Const. Art. I, § 7.....	6, 12
